

REZONING REPORT

► FILE #: 4-K-24-RZ	AGENDA ITEM #: 14		
	AGENDA DATE: 4/11/2024		
APPLICANT:	JOHN W. GARGIS		
OWNER(S):	Juanita Kaye Gargis		
TAX ID NUMBER:	67 096 01 View map on KGIS		
JURISDICTION:	County Commission District 7		
STREET ADDRESS:	7218 LARKSPUR LN		
► LOCATION:	Southeast side of Powell Drive, northwest of Clinton Hwy		
APPX. SIZE OF TRACT:	3.03 acres		
SECTOR PLAN:	North County		
GROWTH POLICY PLAN:	Planned Growth Area		
ACCESSIBILITY:	Access is via Larkspur Ln, a local street with 13 ft of pavement width within 94 ft of right-of-way.		
UTILITIES:	Water Source: Hallsdale-Powell Utility District		
	Sewer Source: Hallsdale-Powell Utility District		
WATERSHED:	Beaver Creek		
PRESENT ZONING:	A (Agricultural)		
ZONING REQUESTED:	CA (General Business)		
EXISTING LAND USE:	Rural Residential		
•			
EXTENSION OF ZONE:	No, this is not an extension of the zone.		
HISTORY OF ZONING:	None noted.		
	North: Agriculture/forestry/vacant land - A (Agricutlural), F (Floodway)		
USE AND ZONING:	South: Commercial, single family residential - A (Agricultural), CA (General Business)		
	East: Multifamily - RB (General Residential)		
	West: Agriculture/forestry/vacant land - A (Agricultural)		
NEIGHBORHOOD CONTEXT:	This property has frontage on Powell Dr just off of Clinton Hwy, a major commerical corridor. Beaver Creek is to the north of Powell Dr, which remains mostly undeveloped because of the floodway. The southside of Powell Dr is a mix of uses, including a mobile home park to the east, single family subdivisions and office, industrial and commercial uses.		

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Deny the CA (General Business) zone because it is not compatible with surrounding development and would encroach into a residential area.

COMMENTS:

PURSUANT TO THE CITY OF KNOXVILLE ZONING ORDINANCE, ARTICLE 6.1.3: THE FOLLOWING

AGENDA ITEM #: 14	FILE #: 4-K-24-RZ	4/3/2024 04:24 PM	WHITNEY WARNER	PAGE #:	14-1

CONDITIONS MUST BE MET FOR ALL REZONINGS (must meet all of these):

THE PROPOSED AMENDMENT SHALL BE NECESSARY BECAUSE OF SUBSTANTIALLY CHANGED OR CHANGING CONDITIONS IN THE AREA AND DISTRICTS AFFECTED, OR IN THE COUNTY GENERALLY: 1. Powell Dr, a 5 lane road with a turn lane and sidewalks, was constructed in 2016. The street was constructed to relieve traffic from W Emory Rd through downtown Powell near Brickyard Rd. Clinton Hwy, on the west end of Powell Dr, is an auto-oriented commercial corridor and the Emory-Interstate 75 interchange is to the east.

2. In 2012, the CA zone was approved down the street for a Food City grocery store. Food City has access to both Clinton Hwy and Powell Dr. The CA zone was recommended for approval because it was an extension of the zone and is compatible with the scale and intensity of the development at the Clinton Hwy intersection with Powell Dr. However, that parcel had frontage on Clinton Highway. Other rezonings along Powell Dr have been to lower intensity uses including residential and office. The PC zone was approved at the other end of Powell Dr because it was on a larger property in a mostly undeveloped area and would require plan approval from the Planning Commission.

THE PROPOSED AMENDMENT SHALL BE CONSISTENT WITH THE INTENT AND PURPOSE OF THE APPLICABLE ZONING ORDINANCE:

1. The CA zone is for general retail business and services but not for manufacturing or for processing materials other than farm products, except that portable sawmills are allowed. This location is not appropriate for general commercial retail uses with single family residential adjacent to the south and the trailer park to the east. A medium to low-intensity zoning district would be preferred at this location.

2. Rezonings should be based on the entire range of uses allowed within a zone to ensure that any development brought forth at a future time would be compatible with the surrounding land uses. Some of the uses allowed in the CA zone would not be compatible next to the abutting residential uses to the south and east.

THE PROPOSED AMENDMENT SHALL NOT ADVERSELY AFFECT ANY OTHER PART OF THE CITY, NOR SHALL ANY DIRECT OR INDIRECT ADVERSE EFFECTS RESULT FROM SUCH AMENDMENT. 1. The subject property has frontage on Powell Dr, a major arterial, but currently only has access on Larkspur Ln, a local road off Clinton Hwy. TDOT has stated that the Traffic Office has previously reviewed this location for other developments but has not approved any requests for an entrance at this location to date due to the sight distance on the west-bound approach to the area. If TDOT was to grant access to Powell Dr from this location, the access would have to be right in-right out with a concrete island and have a channelized median with delineators to prevent left turns.

Powell Dr is a Tennessee Scenic Highway that follows Beaver Creek. Building heights along the roadway
must be under 35 feet, and size of signs on buildings are limited. Planned Commercial would be more
appropriate along the scenic highway because of the requirement for development plan approval, but the size
and shape make the PC zone difficult on this lot since it has a 50 ft peripheral boundary requirement.
 Planning does believe it would be appropriate to extend the CA zone at this location because of the
appropriate along the scenic highway because of the requirement for development plan approval, but the size
and shape make the PC zone difficult on this lot since it has a 50 ft peripheral boundary requirement.

encroachment it would cause into this immediate area, which has single family residential properties to the south and a mobile home park to the east on Larkspur Ln.

4. The sector plan shows Stream Protection on this property. The FEMA map is from 2007 flood study and is the effective map as shown on KGIS. The FEMA map was not updated with the Powell Drive alignment.

THE PROPOSED AMENDMENT SHALL BE CONSISTENT WITH AND NOT IN CONFLICT WITH THE GENERAL PLAN OF KNOXVILLE AND KNOX COUNTY, INCLUDING ANY OF ITS ELEMENTS, MAJOR ROAD PLAN, LAND USE PLAN, COMMUNITY FACILITIES PLAN, AND OTHERS:

1. The proposed CA zone can be considered in the North County Sector Plan's MU-SD NCO-1 Clinton Highway/Powell Drive Mixed Use District land use classification. However, the CA zone does not meet the intent of the land use class, which recognizes that commercial and light industrial uses are not compatible. Rather than creating another commercial corridor, a new district is proposed whereby a mix of uses can be fostered.

2. The CA zone is not consistent with the General Plan's Policy 8.4, which calls to protect residential areas from encroaching commercial development and other incompatible uses. The CA zone could allow commercial development that is not aligned with the General Plan's Policy 11.5 which calls to avoid abrupt incompatible changes in scale from one development to another.

3. The property is within the Planned Growth Boundary. The purposes of the Planned Growth Boundary designation are to encourage a reasonably compact pattern of development, promote the expansion of the Knox County economy, offer a wide range of housing choices, and coordinate the actions of the public and private sectors, particularly with regard to the provision of adequate roads, utilities, schools, drainage and other public facilities and services.

ESTIMATED TRAFFIC IMPACT: Not required.

AGENDA ITEM #:	14	FILE #: 4-K-24-RZ	4/3/2024 04:24 PM

ESTIMATED STUDENT YIELD: Not applicable.

If approved, this item will be forwarded to Knox County Commission for action on 5/20/2024. If denied, Knoxville-Knox County Planning Commission's action is final, unless the action to deny is appealed to Knox County Commission. The date of the appeal hearing will depend on when the appeal application is filed. Appellants have 30 days to appeal a Planning Commission decision in the County.











Development Request

DEVELOPMENT

Development Plan

□ Planned Development

☐ Hillside Protection COA

Use on Review / Special Use

SUBDIVISION

Concept PlanFinal Plat

Plan AmendmentSector PlanOne Year Plan

🗹 Rezoning

ZONING

John W. Gargis		
Applicant Name		Affiliation
2/22/2024	4/11/2024	4-K-24-RZ
Date Filed	Meeting Date (if applicable)	File Number(s)
CORRESPONDEN	ICE All correspondence related to this ap	plication should be directed to the approved contact listed below.
John W. Gargis		
Name / Company		
10611 Sandpiper Ln H	Knoxville TN 37922	
Address		
865-548-1300 / jwgai	rgis@gmail.com	
Phone / Email		
CURRENT PROPE	ERTY INFO	
Juanita Kaye Gargis	10611 Sandpiper Ln Kn	oxville TN 37922 865-548-1154
Owner Name (if differ	rent) Owner Address	Owner Phone / Email
7218 LARKSPUR LN		
Property Address		
67 096 01		3.03 acres
Parcel ID		Part of Parcel (Y/N)? Tract Size
Hallsdale-Powell Util	ity District Hallsdale	Powell Utility District
Sewer Provider	Water Pro	ovider Septic (Y/N)
STAFF USE ONLY		
Southeast side of Pov	well Drive, Northwest of Clinton Hwy	
General Location		
City Commission	n District 7 A (Agricultural)	Rural Residential
✓ County District	Zoning District	Existing Land Use
North County	MU-SD (Mixed Use Special District), S	SP (Stream Protectio Planned Growth Area
Planning Sector	Sector Plan Land Use Classification	Growth Policy Plan Designation

Applicant Signature Please Prin	nt		Date
John W. G			2/22/2024
□ I declare under penalty of perjury the foregoing is to all associated materials are being submitted with hi		operty, AND 2) th	e application and
AUTHORIZATION			
Use on Review / Special Use (Concept Plan)			
Traffic Impact Study			
Site Plan (Development Request)	Fee 3		
 COA Checklist (Hillside Protection) Design Plan Certification (Final Plat) 			
	nce Request Fee 2		
ATTACHMENTS	\$650.00		
PLAT TYPE Staff Review Planning Commission	Fee 1		Total
STAFF USE ONLY			
Additional Information	-yucata		
Proposed Density (units/acre) Previous Zoning Re	equests		
Plan Amendment Proposed Plan Designation(s)			
Proposed Zoning			
Zoning Change CA (General Business)		Pending Pl	at File Number
ZONING REQUEST			
Attachments / Additional Requirements			
Additional Information			
Unit / Phase Number	Total Number of Lots Created		
Proposed Subdivision Name		-	
		Related Rezo	ning File Number
SUBDIVSION REQUEST			
Other (specify)			
Home Occupation (specify)			
Hillside Protection COA	Residential Non-residential	,	
Development Plan Planned Development	Use on Review / Special Use	Related City F	Permit Number(s)
DEVELOPMENT REQUEST			

Phone / Email			
	Juanita Kaye Gargis	2/22/2024	
Property Owner Signature	Please Print	Date	

	Develo	opmen	t Requ	est	
	DEVELOPMENT		SUBDIVISION	ZONIN	G
	Development		Concept Plan		Amendment
Planning	Planned Devel	•	🗆 Final Plat		SP OYP
KNOXVILLE KNOX COUNTY	□ Use on Review □ Hillside Protec	•		C Rezo	oning
John W. Gargis			ow	ner spouse/	
Applicant Name			Affi	liation	
02/20/2024	04/11/2	024			File Number(s)
Date Filed	Meeting Date	e (if applicable)		4-K-24-R2	Z
CORRESPONDENCE	correspondence relate	d to this application sh	ould be directed to the	e approved cor	
Applicant D Property Owner	Option Holder	Project Surveyor	🗌 Engineer 🔲 A	rchitect/Lands	cape Architect
John W. Gargis	•		Q,	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	
Name		Compar	JY		
10611 Sandpiper Lane		Knoxv	ille TN	J	37922
Address		City	Sta	te	ZIP
865-548-1300	jwgargis@	gmail.com			
Phone	Email				
CURRENT PROPERTY INFO					
Juanita Kaye Gargis	106	611 Sandpiper Lan	e Knoxville TN 379	22 865-54	8-1154
Property Owner Name (if different)	Prop	erty Owner Address		Property	Owner Phone
7218 Larkspur Lane Powell TN	1 37949		067-09601		
Property Address			Parcel ID		<u> </u>
Hallsdale-Powell		Hallsdale-Pow	ell		N
Sewer Provider		Water Provider		an ang ang ang ang ang ang ang ang ang a	Septic (Y/N)
STAFF USE ONLY				-1881-1850-1950-1950-1950-1950-1950-1950-1950-19	an a
General Location			Trac	ct Size	
City County District	Zoning Distric	t	Existing Land Use		чун на нимани и на
Planning Sector	Sector Plan La	and Use Classification	Gro	wth Policy Plar	n Designation

DEVELOPMENT REQUEST

Development Plan	Use on Review / Special Use	Hillside Protection COA	Related City Permit Number(s)
Residential	Non-Residential		
Home Occupation (spec	cify)		
Other (specify)	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		

SUBDIVISION REQUEST

			Related Rezoning File Number
Proposed Subdivision Name			
Unit / Phase Number	Combine Parcels Divide Parcel	Total Number of Lots Created	
Other (specify)	,		
Attachments / Additional F	Requirements		
ZONING REQUEST			
Zoning Change			Pending Plat File Number
Proposed	d Zoning		
Plan Amendment Change	Proposed Plan Designation(s)		
Proposed Density (units/acre)	Previous Rezoning Re	equests	
Other (specify)			

STAFF USE ONLY

PLAT TYPE	Fee 1		Total
Staff Review Planning Commission	0801	\$650.00	
ATTACHMENTS			
Property Owners / Option Holders Variance Request	Fee 2		ФОГО ОО
ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS		1	\$650.00
Design Plan Certification (Final Plat)			
Use on Review / Special Use (Concept Plan)	Fee 3		
Traffic Impact Study			
COA Checklist (Hillside Protection)			

a the horal of the sector the

I declare under penalty of perjury the foregoing is true and correct: 1) He/she/it is the owner of the property AND 2) The application and all associated materials are being submitted with his/her/its consent

Applicant Signature

John W. Gargis 02/20/2024 **Please Print**

Date

865-548-1300

Phone Number

Juanita K.	Danis
Property Owner Signature	

jwgargis@gmail.com Email

Juanita K. Gargis

Please Print

02/22/2024, SG

Date Paid



Sign Posting & Removal Requirement

Revised April 2021

The Administrative Rules and Procedures of the Knoxville-Knox County Planning Commission require a sign to be posted on the property for each application subject to consideration by the Planning Commission, including the following applications: rezoning, plan amendment, concept plan, use on review/special use, planned development, right-of-way closure, and name change.



The required public notice sign(s) will be provided by Planning to the applicant when an application is submitted. If an application is submitted electronically, Planning staff will post the required sign. If a replacement sign(s) is needed, the applicant is responsible for picking up the new sign(s) from Planning and will be charged \$10 for each replacement.

LOCATION AND VISIBILITY

The sign must be posted on the nearest adjacent/frontage street and in a location clearly visible to vehicles traveling in either direction. If the property has more than one street frontage, the sign should be placed along the street that carries more traffic. Planning staff may recommend a preferred location for the sign to be posted at the time of application.

TIMING

The sign(s) must be posted **not less than 12 days prior to the scheduled Planning Commission public hearing** and must remain in place until the day after the meeting. In the case of a postponement, the sign can either remain in place or be removed and reposted not less than 12 days prior to the next Planning Commission meeting. The applicant is responsible for removing the sign after the application has been acted upon by the Planning Commission.

The individual below is responsible for posting and removing the sign(s) provided consistent with the above guidelines and between the dates of:

03/29/2024	and	04/12/2024
(applicant or staff to post sign)		(applicant to remove sign)
Applicant Name: John W. Gargis Date: 02/22/2024		Sign posted by Staff
File Number: <u>4-K-24-RZ</u>		Sign posted by Applicant